

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDMENT OF BODILY INJURY DEFINITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided by the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

The following replaces the definition of "bodily injury" in the **DEFINITIONS** section:

"Bodily injury" means:

- a. Physical harm, including sickness or disease, sustained by a person; or
- b. Mental anguish, injury or illness, or emotional distress, resulting at any time from such physical harm, sickness or disease.



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDMENT OF EMPLOYEE DEFINITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

The following replaces the definition of "employee" in the **DEFINITIONS** Section:

"Employee" includes a "leased worker" and a "temporary worker".

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NEW JERSEY CHANGES – PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSPECTION

For a covered "private passenger auto" licensed or principally garaged in New Jersey, this endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

The following provisions are added to **Physical Damage Coverage** and apply in place of any conflicting policy provision:

A. Changes In Physical Damage Coverage

Mandatory Inspection For Physical Damage Coverage

1. We have the right to inspect any "private passenger auto", including a non-owned "private passenger auto", insured or intended to be insured under this Coverage Form, before Physical Damage Coverage shall be effective.
2. During the term of the policy, coverage for an additional or replacement "private passenger auto" shall not become effective until the "insured" notifies us and requests coverage for the "private passenger auto". However, if the "insured" replaces a "private passenger auto" insured with us for at least 12 months before the replacement date with a "private passenger auto" acquired during the policy period, we will provide the same coverage which applied to the replaced "private passenger auto" for three days beginning on the date the "insured" acquires the replacement "private passenger auto". We will also provide an additional day of coverage for each Saturday, Sunday or New Jersey state holiday falling

within the three days. After three days, coverage will not apply until the "insured" notifies us and requests coverage for the "private passenger auto".

3. When an inspection is required by us, the "insured" shall cooperate and make the "private passenger auto" available for the inspection.

B. Changes In Definitions

As used in this endorsement:

"Private passenger auto" means a private passenger "auto" of a private passenger or station wagon type that is owned or hired and is neither used as a public or livery conveyance for passengers nor rented to others with a driver; and a motor vehicle with a pickup body, a delivery sedan, a van, or a panel truck or camper-type vehicle used for recreational purposes owned by an individual or by husband and wife who are residents of the same household, not customarily used in the occupation, profession or business of the "insured" other than farming or ranching. An "auto" owned by a farm family co-partnership or corporation, which is principally garaged on a farm or ranch and otherwise meets the definitions contained in this section, shall be considered a private passenger auto owned by two or more relatives resident in the same household.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NEW JERSEY CHANGES

For a covered "auto" licensed or principally garaged in New Jersey, this endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

A. Changes In Covered Autos Liability Coverage

1. Paragraph **1.b.(4)** of the **Who Is An Insured** provision is replaced by the following:

(4) Anyone other than your "employees", partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company), or a lessee or borrower or any of their "employees", while moving property to or from a covered "auto".

However, this paragraph does not apply for coverage up to the minimum financial responsibility limits specified in N.J.S.A. 39:6B-1.

2. Exclusion **11. Pollution** is amended by the addition of the following:

This exclusion does not apply for coverage up to the minimum financial responsibility limits specified in N.J.S.A. 39:6B-1.

B. Changes In Conditions

The following is added to the **Loss Payment – Physical Damages Coverages** Condition:

If we pay the amount necessary to repair the stolen or damaged property, you have the option to use either:

- a. An "auto" repair facility with whom we have an arrangement; or
- b. An "auto" repair facility of your choice; in any repairs to the "auto".

If you choose to use an "auto" repair facility other than an "auto" repair facility with whom we have an arrangement, we will pay you in accordance with the terms and conditions, including price, provided by the "auto" repair facility with whom we have an arrangement.

EMERGENCY SERVICES – VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' AND WORKERS' INJURIES EXCLUDED

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Covered Autos Liability Coverage is changed by adding the following exclusions:

teer firefighting, rescue squad or ambulance corps operations.

1. "Bodily injury" to any volunteer firefighter or other volunteer worker of the "insured" if sustained while such person is engaged in volun-

2. "Bodily injury" to any fellow volunteer firefighter or other volunteer worker of the "insured" if sustained in the course of volunteer firefighting, rescue squad or ambulance corps operations.



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NEW JERSEY UNINSURED AND UNDERINSURED MOTORISTS COVERAGE

For a covered "auto" licensed or principally garaged in, or "auto dealer operations" conducted in, New Jersey, this endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

SCHEDULE

Limit Of Insurance: \$ SEE CAT030

Each "Accident"

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Coverage

1. We will pay all sums the "insured" is legally entitled to recover as compensatory damages from the owner or driver of an "uninsured motor vehicle" or an "underinsured motor vehicle". The damages must result from "bodily injury" sustained by the "insured", or "property damage" caused by an "accident". The owner's or driver's liability for these damages must result from the ownership, maintenance or use of an "uninsured motor vehicle" or an "underinsured motor vehicle".
2. With respect to damages resulting from an "accident" with an "underinsured motor vehicle", we will pay under this coverage only if Paragraph a. or b. below applies:
 - a. The limit of any applicable liability bonds or policies has been exhausted by judgments or payments; or
 - b. A tentative settlement has been made between an "insured" and the insurer of an "underinsured motor vehicle" and we:
 - (1) Have been given prompt written notice of such tentative settlement; and
 - (2) Advance payment to the "insured" in an amount equal to the tentative settlement within 30 days after receipt of notification.

3. Any judgment for damages arising out of a "suit" brought without our written consent is not binding on us.

B. Who Is An Insured

If the Named Insured is designated in the Schedule or Declarations as:

1. An individual, then the following are "insureds":
 - a. The Named Insured and any "family members".
 - b. Anyone else "occupying" a covered "auto" or a temporary substitute for a covered "auto". The covered "auto" must be out of service because of its breakdown, repair, servicing, "loss" or destruction.
 - c. Anyone for damages he or she is entitled to recover because of "bodily injury" sustained by another "insured".
2. A partnership, limited liability company, corporation or any other form of organization, then the following are "insureds":
 - a. Anyone "occupying" a covered "auto" or a temporary substitute for a covered "auto". The covered "auto" must be out of service because of its breakdown, repair, servicing, "loss" or destruction.
 - b. Anyone for damages he or she is entitled to recover because of "bodily injury" sustained by another "insured".

- c. The Named Insured for "property damage" only.

C. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to any of the following:

1. With respect to an "uninsured motor vehicle", any claim settled without our consent.
2. Damages for pain, suffering and inconvenience resulting from "bodily injury" caused by an "accident" involving an "uninsured motor vehicle" or an "underinsured motor vehicle", unless the injured person has a legal right to recover damages for such pain, suffering and inconvenience under the New Jersey Automobile Reparation Reform Act. The injured person's legal right to recover damages for pain, suffering and inconvenience under the New Jersey Automobile Reparation Reform Act will be determined by the liability tort limitation, if any, applicable to that person.
3. The direct or indirect benefit of any insurer or self-insurer under any workers' compensation, disability benefits or similar law.
4. The direct or indirect benefit of any insurer of property.
5. Anyone using a vehicle without a reasonable belief that the person is entitled to do so.
6. "Property damage" for which the "insured" has been or is entitled to be compensated by other property or physical damage insurance.
7. The first \$500 of the amount of "property damage" to the property of each "insured" as the result of any one "accident".
8. "Property damage" caused by a hit-and-run vehicle.
9. Punitive or exemplary damages.
10. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" sustained by any "insured" who is an owner of a motor vehicle:
 - a. Insured under a basic automobile insurance policy issued in accordance with New Jersey law or regulation; or
 - b. Required to be insured in accordance with New Jersey law or regulation, but not insured for this coverage or any similar coverage.

However, this exclusion does not apply to an individual Named Insured, and such Named Insured's spouse, unless the individual

Named Insured or such Named Insured's spouse is "occupying", at the time of an "accident", a motor vehicle described in Subparagraph a. or b. above.

11. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising directly or indirectly out of:

- a. War, including undeclared or civil war;
- b. Warlike action by a military force, including action in hindering or defending against an actual or expected attack, by any government, sovereign or other authority using military personnel or other agents; or
- c. Insurrection, rebellion, revolution, usurped power, or action taken by governmental authority in hindering or defending against any of these.

D. Limit Of Insurance

1. Regardless of the number of covered "autos", "insureds", premiums paid, claims made or vehicles involved in the "accident", the Limit Of Insurance shown in the Schedule or Declarations for Uninsured Motorists Coverage and Underinsured Motorists Coverage is the most we will pay for all damages resulting from any one "accident" with an "uninsured motor vehicle" or an "underinsured motor vehicle".
 - a. However, subject to our maximum Limit of Insurance for this coverage, if:
 - (1) An "insured" is not the individual Named Insured under this Policy;
 - (2) That "insured" is an individual Named Insured under one or more other policies providing similar coverage; and
 - (3) All such other policies have a Limit of Insurance for similar coverage which is less than the Limit of Insurance for this coverage;
 then the most we will pay for all damages resulting from any one "accident" with an "uninsured motor vehicle" or an "underinsured motor vehicle" shall not exceed the highest applicable Limit of Insurance under any Coverage Form or policy providing coverage to that "insured" as an individual Named Insured.
 - b. However, subject to our maximum Limit of Insurance for this coverage, if:

- (1) An "insured" is not the individual Named Insured under this Policy or any other policy;
- (2) That "insured" is insured as a "family member" under one or more other policies providing similar coverage; and
- (3) All such other policies have a Limit of Insurance for similar coverage which is less than the Limit of Insurance for this coverage;

then the most we will pay for all damages resulting from any one "accident" with an "uninsured motor vehicle" or an "underinsured motor vehicle" shall not exceed the highest applicable Limit of Insurance under any Coverage Form or policy providing coverage to that "insured" as a "family member".

However, Paragraphs D.1.a. and D.1.b. do not apply to "employees" of a business or corporate entity designated in the Schedule or Declarations as a Named Insured.

2. With respect to damages resulting from an "accident" involving an "uninsured motor vehicle", we will not make a duplicate payment under this coverage for any element of "loss" for which payment has been made by or for anyone who is legally responsible.
3. With respect to damages resulting from an "accident" involving an "underinsured motor vehicle", the Limit of Insurance shall be reduced by all sums paid by or for anyone who may be legally responsible, including all sums paid under this Coverage Form's Covered Autos Liability Coverage.
4. No one will be entitled to receive duplicate payments for the same elements of "loss" under this Coverage Form and any Liability Coverage form attached to this Coverage Part.

We will not pay for any element of "loss" if a person is entitled to receive payment for the same element of "loss" under any personal injury protection benefits.

E. Changes In Conditions

The Conditions are changed for Uninsured And Underinsured Motorists Coverage as follows:

1. **Other Insurance** in the Auto Dealers and Business Auto Coverage Forms and **Other Insurance – Primary And Excess**

Insurance Provisions in the Motor Carrier Coverage Form are replaced by the following:

If there is other applicable insurance available under one or more policies or provisions of coverage:

- a. The maximum recovery under all Coverage Forms or policies combined may equal but not exceed the highest applicable limit for any one vehicle under any Coverage Form or policy providing coverage on either a primary or excess basis.

However, if an "insured" is:

- (1) An individual Named Insured under one or more policies providing similar coverage;
- (2) Not "occupying" a vehicle owned by that individual Named Insured; and
- (3) Not an "employee" of a business or corporate entity designated in the Schedule or Declarations as a Named Insured;

then any recovery for damages for "bodily injury" or "property damage" for that "insured" may equal but not exceed the highest applicable limit for any one vehicle under any Coverage Form or policy providing coverage to that "insured" as an individual Named Insured.

However, if an "insured" is:

- (a) Insured as a "family member" under one or more policies providing similar coverage;
- (b) Not an individual Named Insured under this or any other policy; and
- (c) Not an "employee" of a business or corporate entity designated in the Schedule or Declarations as a Named Insured;

then any recovery for damages for "bodily injury" or "property damage" for that "insured" may equal but not exceed the highest applicable limit for any one vehicle under any Coverage Form or policy providing coverage to that "insured" as a "family member".

- b. Any insurance we provide with respect to a vehicle:

- (1) The Named Insured does not own; or

- (2) Owned by the Named Insured or, if the Named Insured is an individual, any "family member", that is not a covered "auto" for Uninsured And Underinsured Motorists Coverage under this Coverage Form,

shall be excess over any other collectible uninsured motorists or underinsured motorists insurance providing coverage on a primary basis.

- c. If the coverage under this Coverage Form is provided:

- (1) On a primary basis, we will pay only our share of the loss that must be paid under insurance providing coverage on a primary basis. Our share is the proportion that our limit of liability bears to the total of all applicable limits of liability for coverage on a primary basis.

- (2) On an excess basis, we will pay only our share of the loss that must be paid under insurance providing coverage on an excess basis. Our share is the proportion that our limit of liability bears to the total of all applicable limits of liability for coverage on an excess basis.

2. Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or Loss in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Offense, Suit, Loss Or Acts, Errors Or Omissions in the Auto Dealers Coverage Form are changed by adding the following:

- a. Promptly notify the police if a hit-and-run driver or "stolen vehicle" is involved; and
- b. Promptly send us copies of the legal papers if a "suit" is brought.
- c. A person seeking coverage under this endorsement must also promptly notify us, in writing, of a tentative settlement between the "insured" and the insurer of an "underinsured motor vehicle", and allow us to advance payment to that "insured" in an amount equal to the tentative settlement within 30 days after receipt of notification to preserve our rights against the insurer, owner or operator of such "underinsured motor vehicle".

3. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us is changed by adding the following:

If we make any payment and the "insured" recovers from another party, the "insured" shall hold the proceeds in trust for us and pay us back the amount we have paid.

Our rights do not apply under this provision with respect to damages caused by an "accident" with an "underinsured motor vehicle" if we:

- a. Have been given prompt notice, in writing, of a tentative settlement between an "insured" and the insurer of an "underinsured motor vehicle"; and
- b. Fail to advance payment to the "insured" in an amount equal to the tentative settlement within 30 days after receipt of notification.

If we advance payment to the "insured" in an amount equal to the tentative settlement within 30 days after receipt of notification:

- (1) That payment will be separate from any amount the "insured" is entitled to recover under the provisions of this endorsement; and
- (2) We also have a right to recover the advanced payment.

4. The following condition is added:

Arbitration

- a. If we and an "insured" disagree whether the "insured" is legally entitled to recover damages from the owner or driver of an "uninsured motor vehicle" or an "underinsured motor vehicle" or do not agree as to the amount of damages that are recoverable by that "insured", then the matter may be arbitrated. However, disputes concerning coverage under this endorsement may not be arbitrated. Either party may make a written demand for arbitration. In this event, each party will select an arbitrator. The two arbitrators will select a third. If they cannot agree within 30 days, either may request that selection be made by a judge of a court having jurisdiction. Each party will pay the expenses it incurs and bear the expenses of the third arbitrator equally.

- b. Unless both parties agree otherwise, arbitration will take place in the county in which the "insured" lives. Local rules of law as to arbitration procedure and evidence will apply. A decision agreed to by two of the arbitrators will be binding.

F. Additional Definitions

As used in this endorsement:

1. "Property damage" means damage to a covered "auto", or to any property of an "insured" while contained in a covered "auto".
2. "Family member" means a person related to an individual Named Insured by blood, marriage, or adoption, who is a resident of such Named Insured's household, including a ward or foster child.
3. "Occupying" means in, upon, getting in, on, out or off.
4. "Uninsured motor vehicle" means a land motor vehicle or "trailer":
 - a. For which no liability bond or policy applies at the time of an "accident";
 - b. For which an insuring or bonding company denies coverage or is or becomes insolvent;
 - c. That, with respect to damages for "bodily injury" only, is a hit-and-run vehicle whose operator or owner cannot be identified and that hits, or causes an "accident" resulting in "bodily injury" without hitting:
 - (1) An individual Named Insured or any "family member";
 - (2) A vehicle that the Named Insured or any "family member", if the Named Insured is an individual, is "occupying"; or
 - (3) A covered "auto";
 - d. For which the only available coverage is a special automobile policy, as defined by New Jersey law; or
 - e. That is a "stolen vehicle".

However, an "uninsured motor vehicle" does not include any vehicle:

- (1) Owned by or furnished or available for the regular use of the Named Insured or any "family member", except a "stolen vehicle", if the Named Insured is an individual;

- (2) Owned or operated by a self-insurer under any applicable motor vehicle law, except a self-insurer who is or becomes insolvent and cannot provide the amounts required by that motor vehicle law;
- (3) Owned by any governmental unit or agency;
- (4) Insured under a basic automobile insurance policy issued in accordance with New Jersey law or regulation;
- (5) Operated on rails or crawler treads;
- (6) Designed for use mainly off public roads while not on public roads; or
- (7) While located for use as a residence or premises.

5. "Underinsured motor vehicle" means the following:

a. With respect to an "insured" who:

- (1) Is not the individual Named Insured under this Policy;
- (2) Is an individual Named Insured under one or more other policies providing similar coverage; and
- (3) Is not an "employee" of a business or corporate entity designated in the Schedule or Declarations as a Named Insured;

"underinsured motor vehicle" means a land motor vehicle or "trailer" of any type to which a liability bond or policy applies at the time of an "accident", but its limit of liability is less than the highest applicable limit of liability under any Coverage Form or policy providing coverage to that "insured" as an individual Named Insured.

b. With respect to an "insured" who:

- (1) Is not the individual Named Insured under this Policy or any other policy;
- (2) Is insured as a "family member" under one or more other policies providing similar coverage; and
- (3) Is not an "employee" of a business or corporate entity designated in the Schedule or Declarations as a Named Insured;

"underinsured motor vehicle" means a land motor vehicle or "trailer" of any type to which a liability bond or policy applies

at the time of an "accident", but its limit of liability is less than the highest applicable limit of liability under any Coverage Form or policy providing coverage to that "insured" as a "family member".

- c. With respect to any other "insured" who is not described in Paragraph a. or b. above, "underinsured motor vehicle" means a land motor vehicle or "trailer" of any type to which a liability bond or policy applies at the time of an "accident", but its limit of liability is less than the Limit of Insurance for this coverage.

However, an "underinsured motor vehicle" does not include any vehicle:

- (1) Owned or operated by a self-insurer under any applicable motor vehicle law;

- (2) Owned by any governmental unit or agency;
- (3) Operated on rails or crawler treads;
- (4) Designed for use mainly off public roads while not on public roads;
- (5) While located for use as a residence or premises; or
- (6) Owned by or furnished or available for the regular use of the Named Insured or, if the Named Insured is an individual, any "family member".

6. "Stolen vehicle" means a vehicle that is a covered "auto" and, at the time of the "accident", the vehicle is operated by an unknown third person without the consent of the "insured".



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NEW JERSEY – TORT THRESHOLD OPTIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

The premium for this Coverage Form is based on rates which reflect the tort threshold option indicated below:

- ☒ Lawsuit (Verbal) Threshold
☐ No Threshold

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PUBLIC ENTITY AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE – This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or limited by another endorsement to this Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

- | | |
|---|---|
| A. ELECTED OR APPOINTED OFFICIALS AND MEMBERS OF YOUR BOARDS | J. AIRBAGS |
| B. OWNERS OF COMMANDEERED AUTOS | K. PERSONAL PROPERTY |
| C. VOLUNTEER OR EMPLOYEE FIREFIGHTERS | L. VOLUNTEER OR EMPLOYEE FIREFIGHTER AUTO DEDUCTIBLE REIMBURSEMENT |
| D. BAIL BONDS – INCREASED LIMIT | M. FIRE TRUCKS |
| E. INSURED'S EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT | N. CUSTOMIZED EQUIPMENT |
| F. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE – LOSS OF USE – INCREASED LIMIT | O. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE – GLASS |
| G. EXPECTED OR INTENDED INJURY | P. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS |
| H. TRANSIT RODEO | Q. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION |
| I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE – TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT | R. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS |
| | S. PUBLIC ENTITY MOBILE EQUIPMENT |

PROVISIONS

A. ELECTED OR APPOINTED OFFICIALS AND MEMBERS OF YOUR BOARDS

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., **Who Is An Insured**, of **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**:

Any of your lawfully elected or appointed officials, directors or executive officers or any member of your boards is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" in the course of his or her duties for you at the time of an "accident".

B. OWNERS OF COMMANDEERED AUTOS

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1., **Who Is An Insured**, of **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**:

The owner of a "commandeered auto" is an "insured" while the "commandeered auto" is in your temporary care, custody or control.

2. The following is added to **SECTION V – DEFINITIONS**:

"Commandeered auto" means any "auto" that you commandeer, or take without permission,

for the purpose of performing emergency operations.

C. VOLUNTEER OR EMPLOYEE FIREFIGHTERS

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., **Who Is An Insured**, of **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**:

Any of your volunteer or "employee" firefighters is an "insured" while:

- (1) Using a covered "auto" that you do not own, hire or borrow;
- (2) Responding to or returning directly from the site of a fire department emergency; and
- (3) Acting on your behalf in the course of his or her firefighter's duties.

D. BAIL BONDS – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) of **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**:

- (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

E. INSURED'S EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) of **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**:

- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

F. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE – LOSS OF USE – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Paragraph A.4.b., **Loss Of Use Expenses**, of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses for loss of use is \$65 per day, to a maximum of \$750 for any one "accident".

G. EXPECTED OR INTENDED INJURY

The following is added to Exclusion 1., **Expected Or Intended Injury**, in Paragraph B., of **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**:

This exclusion does not apply when the "insured" is protecting any person or property.

H. TRANSIT RODEO

1. The following is added to Exclusion 13., **Racing**, in Paragraph B., of **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**:

This exclusion does not apply to any "transit rodeo".

2. The following is added to Exclusion 2. in Paragraph B., of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

This exclusion does not apply to any "transit rodeo".

3. The following is added to **SECTION V – DEFINITIONS**:

"Transit rodeo" means a driver course event for transit operators that is authorized by you.

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE – TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Paragraph A.4.a., **Transportation Expenses**, of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

J. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., **Exclusions**, of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that inflate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss" set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but only:

- a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Comprehensive Coverage under this policy;
- b. The airbags are not covered under any warranty; and
- c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of \$1,000 for any one "loss".

K. PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., **Coverage Extensions**, of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

Personal Property

We will pay up to \$400 for "loss" to wearing apparel and other personal property which is:

- (1) Owned by an "insured"; and
- (2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage applies only in the event of a total theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to Personal Property Coverage.

L. VOLUNTEER OR EMPLOYEE FIREFIGHTER AUTO DEDUCTIBLE REIMBURSEMENT

The following is added to Paragraph D., **Deductible**, of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

We will reimburse a volunteer or "employee" firefighter up to \$500 for a deductible when:

1. Using an "auto" that you don't own, hire or borrow; and
2. Responding to or returning directly from the site of a fire department emergency; and
3. Acting on your behalf in the course of his or her duties as a firefighter.

M. FIRE TRUCKS

The following is added to Exclusion 3. in Paragraph B., of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

This freezing exclusion does not apply to freezing of fire truck equipment other than the fire truck's engine and audio, visual or data electronic equipment. But this exception to the freezing exclusion does not apply if the "loss" results from a failure to properly maintain the equipment.

N. CUSTOMIZED EQUIPMENT

1. The following is added to Exclusion 4. in Paragraph B., of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

Exclusions 4.b., 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to your covered "emergency vehicle" or your covered "public transportation auto".

2. The following is added to B. Exclusions, of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

We will not pay for "loss" to "software" or "data" of any audio, visual or data electronic equipment.

3. The following is added to Paragraph C.1.b. of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

This paragraph does not apply to "loss" to your covered "emergency vehicle" or your covered "public transportation auto".

4. The following is added to Paragraph B.5., Other Insurance, of **SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS**:

The Auto Physical Damage Coverage provided by this Coverage Form is excess over any other collectible insurance for audio, visual or data electronic devices, whether that insurance is provided by another insurer or another policy with us or our member companies.

5. The following is added to the definition of "auto" in **SECTION V – DEFINITIONS**:

"Auto" also means:

1. Permanently attached machinery or equipment;
2. Customized equipment of "emergency vehicles" and "public transportation autos"; and

3. Equipment parts that are removable from a housing unit attached to an "emergency vehicle" or "public transportation auto" if the removable equipment part is used in operation of the "emergency vehicle" or "public transportation auto", but does not include equipment or tools designed for use apart or away from the "emergency vehicle" or "public transportation auto".

6. The following is added to **SECTION V – DEFINITIONS**:

"Emergency vehicle" means an "auto" that is equipped with emergency equipment and used for safety or public protection by police, fire or ambulance departments.

"Public transportation auto" means an "auto" that is licensed or used to transport people as a public service.

"Software" means programs that are either purchased or written on a custom basis which are regularly used with audio, visual or data electronic equipment.

"Data" means fact, concepts, or instructions converted to a form useable in the operation of audio, visual or data electronic equipment.

O. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE – GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deductible, of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

P. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of **SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS**:

Your duty to give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" applies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known to:

- (a) You (if you are an individual);
- (b) A partner (if you are a partnership);
- (c) A member (if you are a limited liability company);
- (d) A lawfully elected or appointed official, director, executive officer or insurance manager (if you are a corporation or other organization); or

- (e) Any "employee" authorized by you to give notice of the "accident" or "loss".

Q. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., **Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us**, of **SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS**:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent required of you by a written contract signed and executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of the operations contemplated by such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.

R. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., **Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud**, of **SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS**:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information given by you shall not prejudice your rights under this insurance. How-

ever this provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.

S. PUBLIC ENTITY MOBILE EQUIPMENT

1. The following replaces the last paragraph of the definition of "mobile equipment" in **SECTION V – DEFINITIONS**:

However, "mobile equipment" does not include any land vehicles that are subject to a compulsory or financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law where it is licensed or principally garaged, any land vehicles that would be subject to such compulsory or financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law if you were not a public entity, or any land vehicles used solely on roads you own. Such land vehicles are considered "autos".

2. The following is added to the definition of "auto" in **SECTION V – DEFINITIONS**:

"Auto" also means any other land vehicle that would be subject to a compulsory or financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law where it is licensed or principally garaged if you were not a public entity.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NOT COVERED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

Covered Autos Liability Coverage is changed by adding the following exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to:

1. "Bodily injury" resulting from the providing or the failure to provide any medical or other professional services.
2. "Bodily injury" resulting from food or drink furnished with these services.
3. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the handling of corpses.





**INTERLINE
ENDORSEMENTS**

**AMENDMENT OF COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS –
PROHIBITED COVERAGE – UNLICENSED INSURANCE
AND TRADE OR ECONOMIC SANCTIONS**

ALL COVERAGES INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

2. Any other applicable trade or economic sanction, prohibition or restriction.



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY EXCLUSION ENDORSEMENT

(Broad Form)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
FARM COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLICY

1. The insurance does not apply:

A. Under any Liability Coverage, to "bodily injury" or "property damage":

- (1) With respect to which an "insured" under the policy is also an insured under a nuclear energy liability policy issued by Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association, Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters, Nuclear Insurance Association of Canada or any of their successors, or would be an insured under any such policy but for its termination upon exhaustion of its limit of liability; or
- (2) Resulting from the "hazardous properties" of "nuclear material" and with respect to which (a) any person or organization is required to maintain financial protection pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, or any law amendatory thereof, or (b) the "insured" is, or had this policy not been issued would be, entitled to indemnity from the United States of America, or any agency thereof, under any agreement entered into by the United States of America, or any agency thereof, with any person or organization.

B. Under any Medical Payments coverage, to expenses incurred with respect to "bodily injury" resulting from the "hazardous properties" of "nuclear material" and arising out of the operation of a "nuclear facility" by any person or organization.

C. Under any Liability Coverage, to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from

"hazardous properties" of "nuclear material", if:

- (1) The "nuclear material" (a) is at any "nuclear facility" owned by, or operated by or on behalf of, an "insured" or (b) has been discharged or dispersed therefrom;
- (2) The "nuclear material" is contained in "spent fuel" or "waste" at any time possessed, handled, used, processed, stored, transported or disposed of, by or on behalf of an "insured"; or
- (3) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" arises out of the furnishing by an "insured" of services, materials, parts or equipment in connection with the planning, construction, maintenance, operation or use of any "nuclear facility", but if such facility is located within the United States of America, its territories or possessions or Canada, this exclusion (3) applies only to "property damage" to such "nuclear facility" and any property thereat.

2. As used in this endorsement:

"Hazardous properties" includes radioactive, toxic or explosive properties.

"Nuclear material" means "source material", "special nuclear material" or "by-product material".

"Source material", "special nuclear material", and "by-product material" have the meanings given them in the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 or in any law amendatory thereof.

"Spent fuel" means any fuel element or fuel component, solid or liquid, which has been used or exposed to radiation in a "nuclear reactor".

"Waste" means any waste material **(a)** containing "by-product material" other than the tailings or wastes produced by the extraction or concentration of uranium or thorium from any ore processed primarily for its "source material" content, and **(b)** resulting from the operation by any person or organization of any "nuclear facility" included under the first two paragraphs of the definition of "nuclear facility".

"Nuclear facility" means:

- (a)** Any "nuclear reactor";
- (b)** Any equipment or device designed or used for **(1)** separating the isotopes of uranium or plutonium, **(2)** processing or utilizing "spent fuel", or **(3)** handling, processing or packaging "waste";
- (c)** Any equipment or device used for the processing, fabricating or alloying of "special nuclear material" if at any time

the total amount of such material in the custody of the "insured" at the premises where such equipment or device is located consists of or contains more than 25 grams of plutonium or uranium 233 or any combination thereof, or more than 250 grams of uranium 235;

- (d)** Any structure, basin, excavation, premises or place prepared or used for the storage or disposal of "waste";

and includes the site on which any of the foregoing is located, all operations conducted on such site and all premises used for such operations.

"Nuclear reactor" means any apparatus designed or used to sustain nuclear fission in a self-supporting chain reaction or to contain a critical mass of fissionable material.

"Property damage" includes all forms of radioactive contamination of property.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NEW JERSEY CHANGES – CIVIL UNION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL LIABILITY UMBRELLA COVERAGE PART
ELECTRONIC DATA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
EMPLOYMENT-RELATED PRACTICES LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
FARM COVERAGE PART
FARM UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCT WITHDRAWAL COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLICY

A. The term "spouse" is replaced by the following:

Spouse or party to a civil union recognized under New Jersey law.

B. Under the Commercial Auto Coverage Part, the term "family member" is replaced by the following:

"Family member" means a person related to the:

1. Individual Named Insured by blood, adoption, marriage or civil union recognized under New Jersey law, who is a resident of such Named Insured's household, including a ward or foster child; or
2. Individual named in the Schedule by blood, adoption, marriage or civil union recognized

under New Jersey law, who is a resident of the individual's household, including a ward or foster child, if the Drive Other Car Coverage – Broadened Coverage For Named Individual Endorsement is attached.

C. With respect to coverage for the ownership, maintenance, or use of "covered autos" provided under the Commercial Liability Umbrella Coverage Part, the term "family member" is replaced by the following:

"Family member" means a person related to you by blood, adoption, marriage or civil union recognized under New Jersey law, who is a resident of your household, including a ward or foster child.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NEW JERSEY CHANGES – CANCELLATION AND NONRENEWAL

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS PROGRAM (OUTPUT POLICY) COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL LIABILITY UMBRELLA COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART
CRIME AND FIDELITY COVERAGE PART
EMPLOYMENT-RELATED PRACTICES LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN COVERAGE PART
FARM COVERAGE PART
FARM UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. Pursuant to New Jersey law, this policy cannot be cancelled or nonrenewed for any underwriting reason or guideline which is arbitrary, capricious or unfairly discriminatory or without adequate prior notice to the insured. The underwriting reasons or guidelines that an insurer can use to cancel or nonrenew this policy are maintained by the insurer in writing and will be furnished to the insured and/or the insured's lawful representative upon written request.

This provision shall not apply to any policy which has been in effect for less than 60 days at the time notice of cancellation is mailed or delivered, unless the policy is a renewal policy.

- B. Paragraph 2. of the **Cancellation** Common Policy Condition is replaced by the following:

2. If this policy has been in effect for less than 60 days, we may cancel this policy for any reason subject to the following:

- a. We may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to the first Named Insured and any person entitled to notice under this policy written notice, of cancellation, at least:

- (1) 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for:

- (a) Nonpayment of premium; or
(b) Existence of a moral hazard, as defined in N.J.A.C. 11:1-20.2(f) as follows:

- (i) "The risk, danger or probability that the insured will destroy, or permit to be destroyed, the insured property for the purpose of collecting the insurance proceeds. Any change in the circumstances of an insured that will increase the probability of such a destruction may be considered a 'moral hazard'"; and

- (ii) "The substantial risk, danger or probability that the character, circumstances or personal habits of the insured may increase the possibility of loss or liability for which an insurer will be held responsible. Any change in the character or circumstances of an individual, corporate, partnership or other insured that will increase the probability of such a loss or liability may be considered a 'moral hazard'".

- (2) 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.

- b. In the notice of cancellation which is sent to the first Named Insured, we will state the reason for cancellation.

C. The following is added to the **Cancellation Common Policy Condition**:

7. Cancellation Of Policies In Effect For 60 Days Or More

a. If this policy has been in effect for 60 days or more, or is a renewal of a policy we issued, we may cancel this policy only for one or more of the following reasons:

- (1) Nonpayment of premium;
- (2) Existence of a moral hazard, as defined in N.J.A.C. 11:1-20.2(f);
- (3) Material misrepresentation or nondisclosure to us of a material fact at the time of acceptance of the risk;
- (4) Increased hazard or material change in the risk assumed which we could not have reasonably contemplated at the time of assumption of the risk;
- (5) Substantial breaches of contractual duties, conditions or warranties that materially affect the nature and/or insurability of the risk;
- (6) Lack of cooperation from the insured on loss control matters materially affecting insurability of the risk;
- (7) Fraudulent acts against us by the insured or its representative that materially affect the nature of the risk insured;
- (8) Loss of or reduction in available insurance capacity;
- (9) Material increase in exposure arising out of changes in statutory or case law subsequent to the issuance of the insurance contract or any subsequent renewal;
- (10) Loss of or substantial changes in applicable reinsurance;
- (11) Failure by the insured to comply with any Federal, State or local fire, health, safety or building or construction regulation, law or ordinance with respect to an insured risk which substantially increases any hazard insured against within 60 days of written notification of a violation of any such law, regulation or ordinance;
- (12) Failure by the insured to provide reasonable and necessary underwriting information to us upon written request therefore and a reasonable opportunity to respond.

(13) Agency termination, provided:

(a) We document that replacement coverage at comparable rates and terms has been provided to the first Named Insured, and we have informed the first Named Insured, in writing, of the right to continue coverage with us; or

(b) We have informed the first Named Insured, in writing, of the right to continue coverage with us and the first Named Insured has agreed, in writing, to the cancellation or nonrenewal based on the termination of the first Named Insured's appointed agent.

(14) Any other reasons in accordance with our underwriting guidelines for cancellation of commercial lines coverage.

b. If we cancel this policy based on Paragraph 7.a.(1) or (2) above, we will mail or deliver a written notice, to the first Named Insured and any person entitled to notice under this policy, at least 10 days before the effective date of cancellation. If we cancel this policy for any other reason listed above, we will mail or deliver a written notice to the first Named Insured and any person entitled to notice under this policy, not more than 120 days nor less than 30 days before the effective date of such cancellation.

c. In the notice of cancellation which is sent to the first Named Insured, we will state the reason for cancellation. For cancellation due to the nonpayment of premium, the notice will state the effect of nonpayment by the due date. Cancellation for nonpayment of premium will not be effective if payment of the amount due is made before the effective date set forth in the notice.

d. Notice will be sent to the last mailing addresses known to us, by:

(1) Certified mail; or

(2) First class mail, if we have obtained from the post office a date stamped proof of mailing showing names and addresses.

e. We need not send notice of cancellation if you have:

(1) Replaced coverage elsewhere; or

(2) Specifically requested termination.

- D. The following is added and supersedes any other provision to the contrary:

NONRENEWAL

1. We may elect not to renew this policy for any reason permitted to cancel it. If we elect not to renew this policy, we will mail a notice of nonrenewal, stating the reasons for nonrenewal, to the first Named Insured at least 30 days but not more than 120 days before the expiration date of this policy. If this policy does not have a fixed expiration date, it shall be deemed to expire annually on the anniversary of its inception.
2. This notice will be sent to the first Named Insured at the last mailing address known to us by:
 - a. Certified mail; or
 - b. First class mail, if we have obtained from the post office a date stamped proof of mailing showing the first Named Insured's name and address.
3. We need not mail or deliver this notice if you have:
 - a. Replaced coverage elsewhere; or
 - b. Specifically requested termination.

POLICYHOLDER NOTICES





POLICYHOLDER NOTICES

000742

NOTICE TO NEW JERSEY POLICYHOLDERS JURISDICTIONAL INSPECTIONS

Dear Policyholder;

The State of New Jersey has implemented new regulations regarding jurisdictional inspections. As of October 6th, 2008, the State of New Jersey has expanded its jurisdictional inspection requirements to include unfired pressure vessels. Many states and some cities issue certificates permitting the continued operation of certain equipment such as boilers, water heaters, pressure vessels, etc. Periodic inspections are normally required to renew these certificates. In most jurisdictions, insurance company employees who have been licensed are authorized to perform these inspections.

If you own or operate:

- Air Tanks, Heat Exchangers, Pressurized Storage Tanks, and
- We insure that equipment under this Policy, and
- You would like us to perform the next required inspection;

Then call this toll-free number – **1-800-425-4119**

When you call this number, our representative will ask you for the following information:

- Name of your business (as shown on this Policy)
- Policy Number
- Location, including Zip Code, where the equipment is located
- Person to contact and phone number for scheduling of inspection
- Type of equipment requiring inspection
- Certificate inspection date and certificate number

OR

Fill in the form on the reverse side of this notice and fax it to the toll-free number indicated on that form.

Please note the following:

- Your jurisdiction may charge you a fee for renewing a certificate. If we provide the inspection service for you, we will be responsible for paying this fee. Otherwise, it is your responsibility to pay such fee.
- All the provisions of the INSPECTIONS AND SURVEYS Condition apply to the inspections described in this notice.

For more information regarding regulations for inspections of Unfired Pressure Vessels, please refer to the following State of New Jersey Website: http://wd.dol.state.nj.us/labor/lasse/laws/boiler_law.html

REMINDER

If new equipment is installed or old equipment replaced that requires a jurisdictional inspection please let us know by calling our toll-free number listed above.

REQUEST FOR JURISDICTIONAL INSPECTION

Name of

Business: TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER AND COOKSTOWN VOLUNTEER FIRE CO.

(As Shown on Policy)

Policy

Number: 7G860991

Location of Equipment:

City

State

ZipCode

Person to Contact for Scheduling Inspection: _____

Telephone Number of Person to Contact: _____

Equipment Type	Certificate Number	Certificate Expiration Date

Fax Form to 1-877-764-9535

Completed by: _____ Phone Number: _____